NANCY B. WHITE General Attorney

Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company Suite 400 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 (404) 529-5387

January 21, 1993

Mr. Steve C. Tribble Director, Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

RE: Docket No.

Dear Mr. Tribble:

Enclosed are an original an fifteen copies of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company's Notice of Intent to Request Specified Confidential Classification. Please file this document in the above-captioned docket.

A copy of this letter is enclosed. Please mark it to indicate that the original was filed and return the copy to me. Copies have been served on the parties shown on the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,

Pancy	B. Whi	te
Nancy B.	B. Whi	(6)

Enclosures

cc: All Parties of Record

A. M. Lombardo H. R. Anthony

R. D. Lackey

RECEIVED & FILED

EPSC-BUREAU OF RECORDS

Q754 ____

DOCUMENT HUNDER-DATE

00892 JAN218

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Docket No. 920260-TL

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been furnished by United States Mail this 21st day of January, 1993 to:

Robin Norton Division of Communications Florida Public Svc Commission 101 East Gaines Street Tallahassee, FL 32399-0866

Angela Green
Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Svc Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0863

Joseph A. McGlothlin Vicki Gordon Kaufman McWhirter, Grandoff & Reeves 716 - 315 S. Calhoun Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301 atty for FIXCA

Patrick K. Wiggins
Wiggins & Villacorta, P.A.
Post Office Drawer 1657
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
atty for Intermedia

Joseph Gillan J. P. Gillan and Associates Post Office Box 541038 Orlando, Florida 32854-1038

Charles J. Beck
Deputy Public Counsel
Office of the Public Counsel
Room 812, 111 W. Madison Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1400

Floyd R. Self, Esq.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis, & Metz, PA
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302
attys for McCaw Cellular

Michael J. Henry MCI Telecommunications Corp. MCI Center Three Ravinia Drive Atlanta, Georgia 30346-2102

Richard D. Melson Hopping Boyd Green & Sams Post Office Box 6526 Tallahassee, Florida 32314 atty for MCI

Rick Wright
Regulatory Analyst
Division of Audit and Finance
Florida Public Svc Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0865

Peter M. Dunbar Haben, Culpepper, Dunbar & French, P.A. Post Office Box 10095 Tallahassee, FL 32301 atty for FCTA

Chanthina R. Bryant Sprint 3065 Cumberland Circle Atlanta, GA 30339

Michael W. Tye
AT&T Communications of the
Southern States, Inc.
Suite 1410
106 East College Avenue
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Dan B. Hendrickson Post Office Box 1201 Tallahassee, FL 32302 atty for FCAN Benjamin H. Dickens, Jr.
Blooston, Mordkofsky, Jackson,
& Dickens
2120 L Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20037

Monte Belote Florida Consumer Action Network 4100 W. Kennedy Blvd. #128 Tampa, FL 33609

Michael B. Twomey Assistant Attorney General Department of Legal Affairs Room 1603, The Capitol Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050

Florida Pay Telephone
Association, Inc.
c/o Mr. Lance C. Norris
President
202 - 8130 Baymeadows Cir. West
Jacksonville, FL 32256

Mr. Cecil O. Simpson
General Attorney
Mr. Peter Q. Nyce, Jr.
General Attorney
Regulatory Law Office
Advocate General
Department of the Army
901 North Stuart Street
Arlington VA 22203-1837

Bill L. Bryant, Jr., Esq. Foley & Lardner Suite 450 215 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32302-0508

Douglas S. Metcalf (Ad Hoc) Communications Consultants, Inc. P.O. Box 1148 Winter Park, FL 32790-1148

C. Everett Boyd, Jr.
Ervin, Varn, Jacobs, Odom &
 Ervin
305 South Gadsen Street
Tallahassee, FL 32302
 atty for Sprint

Laura L. Wilson, Esq.
Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis & Metz, PA
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302
atty for FPTA

Mr. Michael Fannon Cellular One 2735 Captial Circle, N.E. Tallahassee, FL 32308

Money B. White (4)

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In re: Comprehensive Review of the Revenue Requirements and Rate Stabilization Plan of Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company

Docket No. 920260-TL

Filed: January 21, 1993

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY'S NOTICE OF INTENT TO REQUEST SPECIFIED CONFIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION

COMES NOW BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a Southern Bell Telephone and Telegraph Company ("Southern Bell" or "Company"), and files its Notice of Intent to Request Specified Confidential Classification.

1.

The Staff of the Florida Public Service Commission ("Staff") has issued several Audit Requests in connection with the NARUC/FCC Regional Audit of BellSouth in conjunction with the above-captioned docket, requesting, among other things, that Southern Bell make available for viewing the following information:

<u>Audit Request No. 1-004</u>, dated October 26, 1992 - planning documents relating to PCN and wireless.

Audit Request No. 1-008, dated October 26, 1992 - documentation associated with product testing for 1991.

Audit Request No. 1-012, dated October 26, 1992 - BellSouth Telecommunication's Network Evaluation Plan and the opportunity proposals for new network capabilities.

<u>Audit Request No. 1-019</u>, dated October 26, 1992 - financial statements for 1991 for BellSouth Advanced Networks.

Audit Request No. 2-001, dated October 26, 1992 - financial statements for 1991 for Sunlink, Inc.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00892 JAN 21 8

FASS-RECORDS/REPORTING

<u>Audit Request No. 2-004</u>, dated October 26, 1992 - financial statements for 1991 for BellSouth Resources, Inc. - BellSouth Education Service.

Audit Request No. 3-001, dated October 26, 1992 - current contracts between BellSouth Advertising and Publishing Company and Southern Bell, including contract attachment including publishing rights fees for Florida related to BellSouth Advertising and Publishing Company.

Audit Request No. 3-016, dated October 26, 1992 - 1990 and 1991 financial statements for Stevens Graphics and TechSouth.

Audit Request No. 3-018, dated October 26, 1992 - Directory Subsidiary Team's recommendations and reports presented to Corporate Policy Council in 1983.

2.

Some of the information to be reviewed by the Staff is clearly proprietary. Included is information relating to every facet of Southern Bell's business, including its competitive interests. Any competitor or potential competitor of Southern Bell's non-regulated services would desire this information to allow the targeting of lucrative markets. If this were to occur, Southern Bell's revenues could well be diminished which would work to the ultimate detriment of Southern Bell's ratepayers.

3.

Because this information contains proprietary information,
Southern Bell is filing this Notice of Intent to Request
Specified Confidential Classification, pursuant to Rule 2522.006(3)(a)(b)(5), Florida Administrative Code, in order to

allow the Staff to review this information without delay. The original of this notice has been filed with the Division of Records and Reporting, and a copy has been served on the Division requesting the information. The written Staff Request is attached hereto.

Respectfully submitted this 21st day of January, 1993.

SOUTHERN BELL TELEPHONE AND TELEGRAPH COMPANY

HARRIS R. ANTHONY

c/o Marshall M. Criser, III 400 - 150 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(305) 530-5555

R. DOUGLAS LACKEY

NANCY B. WHITE

4300 - 675 West Peachtree Street

Atlanta, Georgia 30375

(404) 529-5387

MARUC/FCC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLSCUTH IN CONJUNCTION WITH PLORIDA PSC DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Request No.1-004 TD

To: Ms. Karen Kaets, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563
From: Mr. Tim Devlin, Audit Manager, Fax.# (904) 487-0509
Copy: Mr. Archie Hickerson, Data Base Manager, Fax.# (615) 741-2336

Date of request: 10/26/92 Due date: 11/30/92

Description:	Provide all planning documents re	lating to PON and wireless
leveloped or	obtained in 1991 and 1992.	
	the same of the sa	
	•	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	and the second s	
ed er v , uniq minim er er i minim er		-
	•	•
information	d:in possession of:	_
)ala returne	d to company (if applicable):	returned by:
		received by:
		•
Company cons Company cons	iders proprietary under Florida S iders "Extra Sonsitive Proprietar	tatutos; yes no y*; yes no

Data request code: 1-Research 2-Gost Allocations 3-Yellow Pages 4-Billing and Collecting 5-Gentral Management

1

. 23	NARUC/FCC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLEOUTH CONJUNCTION WITH PLORIDA PSC DOOKET NO. 920260-TL
Data Request	io. 1-008 ms
From: Mr. Tim	Kmetz, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563 Devlin, Audit Managor, Fax.# (904) 487-0509 He Hickorson, Data Baso Manager, Fax.# (615) 741-2336

Date of request: 10/26/92 Due date: 11/30/92

the costs associated with product tosting for	1991
	-1,
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Date provided:	
information in possession of:	
Date returned to company (if applicable):	returned by:
	received by:
Company considers propriotary under Florida St Company considers "Extra Sensitive Proprietary	ututes: yes no
Data request pode:	
1-Research 2-Cost Allocations	
3-Yellow Pages	
4-Billing and Collecting	

N

HARUC/EGG REGIONAL AUDIT OF DELLBOUTH IN CONJUNCTION WITH FLORIDA PSO DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Request No.1-012 ms

To: Ms. Karen Kasts, BST Goordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563 From: Mr. Tim Devlin, Audit Manager, Pax.# (904) 487-0509

Copy: Mr. Archio Hickorson, Data Base Manager, Fax. # (615) 741-2336

Date of request: 10/26/92

Due date: 11/30/92

Description: P	rovida a copy of BST's "Networ	k Evolution Flan" and the
*Onnortuniev 1	proposals for new natwork cape	bilities".
•		•
1	•	
•		
•		
•	•	
Date provided:	possession of:	
Date returned	to company (if applicable):	returned by:
		received by:
Company comaid	lers proprietary under Florida	Statutos: ves no
	lers "Extra Sensitivo Proprieto	
Data request ¢	odo:	
1-Research	· · · · · ·	
2-Cost Allocat 3-Yellow Pages		
4-Billing and	Collecting	
5-Contral Mana		

1

NARUC/FCC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLEOUTH IN CONJUNCTION WITH FLORIDA PEC DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Roquest No.1-019 td

To: Me. Karen Kastz, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563 From: Mr. Tim Dovlin, Audit Manager, Fax.# (904) 487-0509

Copy: Mr. Archie Hickorson, Data Base Manager, Pax.# (615) 741-2336

Date of request: <u>10/26/92</u> Due date: <u>11/30/92</u>	
Description: Provide the financial statements	and general ledger for 1991 for
BellSouth Advanced Networks and BellSouth Inf	ormation networks
t t	
Market and the second sequence of the second	
	<u> </u>
	•
Date provided:	•
Date returned to company (if applicable):	returned by:
	received by:
Company considers proprietary under Florida S Company considers "Extra Sonsitive Proprietar	
Data request code: 1-Research 2-Cost Allocations 3-Vellow Pages	

4-Billing and Collecting 5-General Management

1

MARUC/FCC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLSOUTH IN CONJUNCTION WITH FLORIDA PSC DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Request No. 2-001 td

To: Ms. Keren Kacts, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563
From: Mr. Tim Davlin, Audit Menager, Fax.# (904) 487-0509
Copy: Mr. Archie Hickerson, Data Base Manager, Fax.# (615) 741-2336

ornoration.	<u> </u>
	74
The state of the s	
	All the th
i vyar vyar	
•	
te provided: Formation in possession of:	
te returned to company (if applicable):	returned by:
	received by:
and the contract of the contra	
	
mpany considers propriétary under Flori	da Statutes: yesno
mpany considers proprietary under Flori mpany considers "Extra Sonsitive Propri ta request code:	da Statutos: yosno

1

MARUO/FOC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLEOUTH IR CONJUNCTION WITH FLORIDA PSC DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Request No. 2-004 td

To: Ms. Karen Kaotz, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563 From: Mr. Tim Davlin, Audit Manager, Fax.# (904) 487-0509

Copy: Mr. Archie Hickerson, Data Base Manager, Fax.# (615) 741-2336

Date of request: 10/26/92 Due date: 11/30/92

Boull Resources, Inc.	`h _i	
granute was a second of the se		
The state of the s		,
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
:	•	
,	(MORE 2 Page 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 2 2)) the distant
		. 415 g a 25 a 20 . 10 0 0 000
		······································
Date provided:		
Date returned to company (if applicable):	_ returned by:	
	received by:	
Company considers proprietary under Florida Stat Company considers "Extra Sensitive Proprietary":	utes: yes no	<u>.</u>

709

Data request code:

2-Cost Allocations 3-Yollow Pages

4-Billing and Collecting 5-Gentral Management

1-Research

NARUC/FCC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLSOUTH IN CONJUNCTION WITH FLORIDA PSC DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Request No. 3-001 RN

To: Ms. Karen Kaetz, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563

From: Mr. Tim Devlin, Audit Manager, Fax.# (904) 487-0509

Copy: Mr. Archie Hickerson, Data Base Manager, Fax.# (615) 741-2336

Date of request: 10/26/92

Due date: 11/30/92

Description: Provide the most current contracts between BAPCO and affiliates		
Include the contract attachment including the pr	whiching rights form for all	
states related to BAPCO.	. 19	
1)		
	•	
	·-	
Date provided:		
Date returned to company (if applicable):	returned by:	
•	received by:	
Company considers proprietary under Florida Statu Company considers "Extra Sensitive Proprietary":	yes no	

Date request code: 1-Rescarch 2-Gost Allocations 3-Yellow Pages 4-Billing and Collecting 5-Central Management

1

Fla Public Service Comm

NARUC/FCC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLSOUTH IN CONJUNCTION WITH PLORIDA PSC DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Request No. 3-016 RW

To: Mm. Karen Kaetz, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563 From: Mr. Tim Devlin, Audit Manager, Fax.# (904) 487-0509

Copy: Mr. Archie Hickerson, Data Base Hanager, Fax.# (615) 741-2336

Date of reque Due date: 11/	30/92					
Description:	Provide 19	90 and 1991	finencial	<u>etatements</u>	for L.M.	Berry.
Stavens Graph	ica. TachSou	th, BellSout	h Marketing	Programs at	nd Intellig	ent Madia
Services.		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
•						
		,,,				
***************************************		•				
Date provided Information	i: In possessio	n of:		<u>.</u>		
Date returned	i to company	(if applica	ble):	returned	by:	
				received	ъу:	
Company cons	iders propri idors "Extra	etary under Sensitive P	Florida Sta roprietary	tutes: yes_ ': yes no	no	
Data request 1-Research	anda:					
2-Cost Allocation Page						•

604

4-Billing and Collecting 5-Central Management

Λ

la Public Service Comm

NARUC/FOC REGIONAL AUDIT OF BELLSOUTH IN CONJUNCTION WITH FLORIDA PSC DOCKET NO. 920260-TL

Data Request No. 3-018 RW

To: Ms. Karen Kaetz, BST Coordinator, Fax.# (205) 977-1563

From: Mr. Tim Devlin, Audit Manager, Fax.# (904) 487-0509

Copy: Mr. Archie Hickerson, Data Base Managor, Fax.# (615) 741-2336

Date of request: 10/26/92

Due date: 11/30/92

resented to Corporate Policy Council in 1983.	
	•
	·
Pate provided:	•
ate provided:	_
ate returned to company (if applicable):	returned by:
	received by:
ompany considers proprietary under Florida Sta ompany considers "Extra Sonsitive Proprietary"	Atutes: yas no
onth request code:	
-Research	
-Coat Allocations -Yellow Pages	
-Billing and Collecting	
-Central Hanagement	